Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-11) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 04/30/2015)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office		
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(les)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
	Name: MARVIN J. WACHENDORF		
ANTHONY J. MATTIÓ	Internal Address: <u>c/o The von Hellens Law Firm, Ltd.</u>		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) April 11, 2012 X Assignment Merger	Street Address:		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City:PhoenIx		
Joint Research Agreement	State: Arizona		
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USAZip: 85020		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No		
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers at			
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:ONE		
Name: C. Robert von Hellens	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00		
Internal Address: The von Hellens Law Firm, Ltd.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 7330 N. 16th Street, Suite C-201	Image: Second system Image: Second system Image: Second system None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City:Phoenix	8. Payment Information		
State: Arizona Zip: 85020			
Phone Number:602-944-2277	Deposit Account Number		
Docket Number: 6929-A-1			
Email Address: Kathl@vonHellensLaw.com	Authorized User Name		
9. Signature: <u>I Im</u> Julling Signature	August 29, 2012 Date		
C. Robert von Hellens Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover 5 sheet, attachments, and documents: 5 t) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450		

PATENT REEL: 028864 FRAME: 0800

Attorney Docket: 6929-A-1

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made and executed this <u>llth</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2012 by and between:

ANTHONY J. MATTIO a United States citizen and an individual residing at 10367 Beallsville Street Las Vegas, NV 89141-8685))))	Hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"
AND)	
WACHENDORF, MARVIN J. a United States citizen and individual having a mailing address of: c/o The von Hellens Law Firm, Ltd. 7330 N. 16 th Street, Suite C-201 Phoenix, AZ 85020-5275		Hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is a joint inventor of the improvements described and claimed in U.S. Patent No. 7,588,109, entitled "DRILL ENERGIZED POWER MODULE", issued September 15, 2009, hereinafter referred to as "PATENT RIGHTS"; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to assign all of his right, title and interest in and to the above-identified PATENT RIGHTS to ASSIGNEE.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

1. ASSIGNOR does hereby sell and assign to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest in and to the improvements described and claimed in the above identified PATENT RIGHTS, including: (a) any and all domestic and foreign patents and applications therefor based upon said improvements; (b) any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, and extensions based upon the above-identified patents and applications therefor; and (c) any and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of any of the above identified patent applications in the United States or any foreign country.

1

PATENT REEL: 028864 FRAME: 0801

Attorney Docket: 6929-A-1

2. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any improvements described and claimed in the above identified PATENT RIGHTS to ASSIGNEE or its successors or assigns.

3. ASSIGNOR hereby agrees upon request and without further reconsideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE: (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, or its representatives or nominees, any facts known to ASSIGNOR relating to the above identified PATENT RIGHTS; (b) to testify in any legal proceeding relating to the above identified PATENT RIGHTS; (c) to sign and execute all lawful papers and to make all lawful oaths relating to the above identified PATENT RIGHTS, including documents relating to divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications; and (d) to perform all acts reasonably necessary to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and nominees in obtaining and enforcing patent protection in the United States and foreign countries covering those improvements described and claimed in the above identified PATENT RIGHTS.

Mate

ANTHONY J. MATTIO

STATE OF NEVADA) County of <u>Clark</u>) ss.

On this the <u>U</u> day of <u>April 4</u>, 2012, before me the undersigned, personally appeared ANTHONY J. MATTIO, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the foregoing Assignment for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and official scal.

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEVADA County of Clark DAWN WOODS SMAppointment Expires June 21, 2015

(continued)

2

PATENT REEL: 028864 FRAME: 0802

Attorney Docket: 6929-A-1

RRIE A. MATTIO.

Wife of Anthony J. Mattio

STATE OF NEVADA)
County of <u>Clark</u>) ss.)

On this the 1 day of 4 day of 2012, before me the undersigned, personally appeared CARRIE A. MATTIO, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that she executed the foregoing Assignment for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and official seal.

CANTER STATES OF THE STATES NG MARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEVADA Country of Clark OWN WOODS Expiration Date and SAMAppointment Expires Jurie 21,2516 **V**Public

3

PATENT REEL: 028864 FRAME: 0803

RECORDED: 08/29/2012